
 
 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2024 
 
 
TO: THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ORGANISATION & 
WORKFORCE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR ORGANISATION & WORKFORCE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD IN CABINET MEMBER OFFICE & 
REMOTE - COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP., AT 2.00 
PM, ON TUESDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2024 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 
Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack



 
 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 17TH JANUARY 2024  

3 - 4 

 
3. REPORT NOT FOR PUBLICATION  

 FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF 
THE CASE AND FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST TEST THE CABINET MEMBER MAY CONSIDER THAT 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR PUBLICATION AS THEY 
CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 
OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 
1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007. 
 

 

 
4. OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH (OH) CHARGES  5 - 14 

 
 
 
Note:- The  press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record will 
be published normally within 3 working days. 



 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ORGANISATION & WORKFORCE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 January 2024 
 

PRESENT: Councillor (virtually): P.M. Hughes (Cabinet Member). 
 
 
The following officers were in attendance (virtually): 
 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management and Performance) 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
K. Evans, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00  - 10.18 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 15TH AUGUST 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 15th August, 
2023 be signed as a correct record.   
  
 

3. EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT NOTICE PERIODS 
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report detailing the appropriate contractual 
notice periods for the Council’s workforce, with relevance to seniority in the 
organisation and accounting for the recruitment challenges in the “harder to 
recruit” professional occupational groups. 
  
The proposal will tier the contractual notice periods according to seniority 
(identified by grade), as follows: 
  

Grade A-H          – 1 month          (existing T&C’s) 
Grade I – O         – 3 months        (new for grade I-K) 

                     Chief Officers      -  3 months        (existing T&C’s) 
  
The proposal will bring the Authority in line with many other Welsh local authorities 
and Hywel Dda.  Having more alignment to other local authorities in this regard will 
minimise pressure during turnover periods in the workforce and support timely 
employee transfers. 
  
The recognised Trade Unions will be consulted. 
  
RESOLVED that the employment contract notice periods, as detailed in the 
report, be agreed. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

4. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report noting the level of covert surveillance 
activity undertaken by the Council in 2023. 
  
The Cabinet Member noted that the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
provides a legal framework by which the Council can seek authorisation to carry 
out covert surveillance in certain limited circumstances. 
  
The Legal Services Manager explained that whilst to date the Authority had not 
used its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act to acquire 
communications data, there had been 8 occasions where an Investigating Officer 
had sought to do so but were advised that it was not necessary and advice was 
given accordingly.   
  
It was noted that key officers received refresher training in 2022.  
  
The Cabinet Member was informed of one change to the procedures, where Sue 
Watts’ replacement as an authorising officer was Mr Jonathan Morgan, Head of 
Communities.  Training for Mr Morgan will be provided in February. 
  
RESOLVED that: 

4.1 the level of covert surveillance activity undertaken by the   
      Council in 2023 be noted. 
4.2  the Councils RIPA procedures for 2023, as detailed in the report, 

be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
CABINET MEMBER     DATE 
 
 

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 17TH JANUARY 2024
	4 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH (OH) CHARGES
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ORGANISATION & WORKFORCE 
 

TUESDAY, 30 January 2024 
 

PRESENT: Councillor: P.M. Hughes (Cabinet Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Cabinet Member Office & Remote - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. - 2.00  - 2.10 
pm 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 17TH JANUARY 2024 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 17th January 
2024 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. REPORT NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 
RESOLVED pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 2007 that 
the following items were not for publication as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

4. OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH (OH) CHARGES 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute 3 above not to publicise the content 
of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding 
that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act). 
  
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
included commercially sensitive information therefore the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption under the 1972 Act in respect of this report 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information the information 
therein as disclosure would put those organisations that provide external 
elements of the Occupational Health Service in a disadvantageous position 
within the overall market in which they operate. 
  
The Cabinet Member considered a report on proposals for the Council to increase 
its Occupational Health Charges, as detailed in Appendix A . 
  
RESOLVED that the Council increase its Occupational Health Charges as 
detailed in the report. 



 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
CABINET MEMBER     DATE 
 
 


